
(Brotherhood of Haintenance of Way Employes
PARTIS TO DISFLPIT: (

(Southern Pacific 'Iranspor+~tion  Coqny
( (Texas andLouisiana Lines)

ST‘Qs.'ap OF &4.2"[: "Clain of the System Comittee C: the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismissal of Yachire mentor R. 3. Eriscoe for violation of
'Rule 801' -was without just and sufficiect cause ard wholly disproportiorate
to the offense with which charged (Systen File m-&J-1x/285-8:-~)

_~ ~(2) ‘Xachine Operator R. 2:. Rriscoe shall be reisstated with seniority,
vacation and all other r<ghio vziz;ai-ed aril :1~z z.tizll be coqersated for 511
wz~e loss s~uffered."

OPIEON OY BOAR3:, Claimant R. 3. -9+scoe, was initially employed April 20,
1979 as a machine operator. In a letter dated :%y 2, 13%

the Clainart was told that he'was ~dismissed f'rorr~the  'service of toe 'Carrier for
failure to follow the instructions of General Foremn J. C. Teretto and his

foremn in violation~of Rule ??Ol.

In a letter dated May 13, l~&,Clai.rmxt,  was ganted a hearing or.
Nay 27, 1960. Subsequent to the hearing the Claimant was notified by letter
dated >lay 29, 19&C that his appeal was denied.

Carrier contends that Claimnt Briscoe refused to follow the isstrJc:ions
of his fore!san and when Gereral Forman J. C. Teretto told Claizant to do a< hi;
foremas instructed, Claimant still refused to carry out his foreman's instructions.
Claimant Briscoe was instructed to get a mu1 to drive a tie under the rail instead
of the pick he was using because the pick was unsatisfactory and iu?safe for that
particular job.

Claim& Briscoe testified as foilows:

"Q: ilere :z-u told F"y ~0'3 foremn to get a ‘rasxer or a mul
to drive a tie under the rail?

A: Yes si-.

Q: iiere you using a -pick"

A: Yes sir.
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"4: Did you stop using the pick and go on and get a &it
to drive the tie under the rail?

A:

Q:

A:

Q:

A:

Q:

A:

Q:

A:

0:

A:

No sir.

Did Mr. Veretto then tell you to get a maul?

Yes sir.

Did you go get a maul. after Mr. Veretto told you to?

NO sir.

Hod many times did Mr. Veretto tell you go get a maul?

once.

Was there a maul available for you to go and get?

There was one &further down the track.

Was there any reason why youcouldn't  go andget the maul
as you had been instructed?

No . "

Generai Foreman Veretto testified that Claimant was instructed not to "
use a pick because it was unsafe and that Claimant was told such.

Carrier maintains that if Claimant Briscoe felt that he was being
"hassled", his remedy lay In the grievance machinery of the current agreement by
ccmplying with instructions given and then filing a claim or grievance (Third
Division Awards 12985, 1Olq and 16286; Second Division Awards 1542, 6050 and
47&e).

Carrier further maintains that the severity of the discipline was
justified in light of the Claimant's previous record. The Claimant was suspended
from service of the Company without pay, February 14, 1980 for violation of .l.ule
&I1 - Fsrlsifioation  of Time Roll.

Claimant maFntains that he did not refuse to comply with his supervisor's
instructions. Instead, Claimant failed to act upon the instructions given him
by General Foreman Veretto because he (Claimant) was in the process of performing
the work with the aid of a pick and becsuse he was convinced that doing so was
the quickest method to perform the task. The Claimant notes that he was assistin
on the Hydra-Spiker at the the of the incident and that no one had instructed
him to do this. Ee did this to help catch up on the work.
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Claizant further nain+aiss that ah unprovoked verba: abuse by
Genes1 Foremn Veretto had an adverse effect os his attitude tovard his
supervisor. The Clatint testified as follows:

"Q: Why didn't you go get the r;aul?

A: Because Wir. Veretto started hollering and screamiog at me.

Clairsaot Briscoe further testified:

Q: 9ow many ti%es did Hr. Veretto tell you to go get the ns.u.l
before he started yelling and screaming at you?

A: Once.

Q: Did Mr. Veretto curse at you?

A: Yes.

General Foremn Veretto did not deay that he used abusive laxuage
in his testimony.

Claimant maintains that while he ~j have exercised soor jlldgerrsn.t,
tne dismissal under the circ~umstances involved here was vhoily disproportionate
to the offense. (Awards 6638, 10790 and 11622). Further, dismissal was ex-
ceedingly harsh gi'ien the~testinony ~of 'General 3oreman Veretto tiiat tie Clakant
was a good worker and a good employee.

The Eoard has carefully considered the record in this tatter. 'The
Eoard concludes that by Claimants own admission he failed to obey the orders oi'
his foreman. Awards from all Divisions clearly support the ;roqosition '-.hat
insubordination is a serious infraction. The 9oard has held that ec?clsyes, as
a rule, shou3. "work (obey) cow ati griere later." (Jla;mnt failed ;. ;-Did-
by this principle. Consequensly,  Eoard denies the claim.
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Claim denied.

NATIOHAL RAILROAD ADJuSmEm BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting &ecuti\re Secretary
National Railroad Adjus'cnent Board

B y  -%?ii--k
Roserzarie Brasch - Administrative Assistsnt

Dated at Cliiago, Illinois, this 27th day of August L$Z.


